items at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Group
Denominated in USD Denominated in NZD

2024 2023 2024 2023
RM RM RM RM

Receivables 196,695 807,666 4,107,760 1,522,067
Cash and cash equivalents 1,401,194 4,211,973 19,096 27,261
Payables (596,798) (1,166,554) 0 0
Loans and borrowings (17,808,787) (17,686,517) 0 0

(16,807,696) (13,833,432) 4,126,856 1,549,328

	 The Group observes the movements in exchange rates and acts accordingly to minimise its exposure to currency
risk. Where necessary, the Group enters into derivative contracts to hedge the exposure. Such exposure is also partly
mitigated in the following ways:

(i)	 The Group’s foreign currency sales and purchases provide a natural hedge against fluctuations in foreign
currencies.

(ii)	 The Group maintains part of its cash and cash equivalents in foreign currency accounts to meet future
obligations in foreign currencies.

	 Based on a symmetric basis which uses the foreign currency as a stable denominator, the following table demonstrates
the sensitivity of profit or loss and equity to changes in exchange rates that were reasonably possible at the end of
the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:

Group
Profit/(Loss) and equity

2024 2023
RM RM

Appreciation of USD against RM by 2% (2023 : 5%) (255,503) (544,670)
Depreciation of USD against RM by 2% (2023 : 5%) 255,503 544,670
Appreciation of NZD against RM by 2% (2023 : 5%) 62,728 58,874
Depreciation of NZD against RM by 2% (2023 : 5%) (62,728) (58,874)

	 Interest rate risk

	 The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly from interest-bearing financial instruments, namely interest
earning cash and cash equivalents, loans and borrowings and lease liabilities.

131 ANNUAL REPORT 2024

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont'd)
29 February 2024

35.	 Financial risk management (cont’d)

	 Interest rate risk (cont’d)

	 The Group observes the movements in interest rates and always strives to obtain the most favourable rates available
for new financing or during repricing. It is also the Group’s policy to maintain a mix of fixed and floating rate financial